DocuSign Envelope ID: B353849E-AD40-4C09-BC05-61432DD652C5

Seventh Amendment to the
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT
AGREEMENT
($756,964)

Between

County of Santa Barbara

and

Cuyama Valley Recreation District

Park Improvements
Community Development Block Grant

Federal Assistance Listing Number 14.218



DocuSign Envelope ID: B353849E-AD40-4C09-BC05-61432DD652C5

Seventh Amendment
To the
Community Development Block Grant Agreement For
Cuyama Valley Recreation District Park Improvements
Between
County of Santa Barbara (COUNTY)
And
Cuyama Valley Recreation District (OWNER)

Recitals
WHEREAS:

1. The COUNTY has received funds from the United States Department of Housing
and Urban Development ("HUD") pursuant to the Community Development
Block Grant program under Title | of the Housing and Community Development
Act of 1974, as amended (HCD Act), Public Law 93-383 (42 U.S.C., §§ 5301 et
seq.); and the regulations promulgated thereunder (24 CFR Part 570)
(“Regulations”), for the purpose of supporting community development activities
that benefit low- and moderate-income persons; and

2. On July 11, 2017, the County Board of Supervisors adopted and approved
submittal to HUD the Santa Barbara County CDBG Urban County FY 2017-2018
Action Plan which committed CDBG funding in the amount of Three Hundred and
Forty-One Thousand Hundred Dollars ($341,000), for the Cuyama Valley
Recreation District Park Improvements (PROJECT) located in New Cuyama,
California; and

3. On November 14, 2017, the parties entered into an AGREEMENT to carry out the
PROJECT; and

4. On September 27, 2018, the parties entered into a First Amendment to extend
the term of the AGREEMENT to March 30, 2019; and

5. On March 19, 2019, the parties entered into a Second Amendment to extend the
term of the AGREEMENT to March 30, 2020; and

Seventh Amendment Page 1



DocuSign Envelope ID: B353849E-AD40-4C09-BC05-61432DD652C5

6.

10.

11.

In November 2019, Phase 1 of the PROJECT that included installation of a skate
park was completed at the cost of $87,018, leaving a balance of $253,982 for
Phase 2 of the PROJECT that includes development of a concession stand and
restrooms for the ball fields; and

On March 24, 2020, the parties entered into a Third Amendment to extend the
term of the AGREEMENT to March 31, 2021; and

On May 5, 2020, the parties entered into a Fourth Amendment to provide
additional funding for the PROJECT in the amount of $58,485, for a total funding
for the PROJECT in an amount not to exceed $399,485, leaving a balance of
$312,467 in CDBG funds for Phase 2 of the PROJECT; and

On March 29, 2021, the parties entered into a Fifth Amendment to extend the
term of the AGREEMENT to September 30, 2021; and

On June 15, 2021, the parties entered into a Sixth Amendment to provide
additional funding for the PROJECT in the amount of $100,000, for a total
funding for the PROJECT in an amount not to exceed $499,485, leaving a balance
of $412,467 for Phase 2 of the PROJECT, and to extend the term of the
AGREEMENT to June 30, 2022; and

The PROJECT is underway and, due to increased costs of construction and
additional PROJECT technical requirements identified during the plan review
process, additional CDBG Funds and time are necessary to complete the
PROJECT.

NOW THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed by COUNTY and OWNER to amend Section Il of
the AGREEMENT, TERM, to end on June 30, 2023.

NOW THEREFORE, be it further agreed by COUNTY AND OWNER to amend the
AGREEMENT to increase the COUNTY Grant by $257,479 for a total COUNTY Grant not
to exceed $756,964 (of which $669,946 shall be for Phase 2).

The attached Exhibit B shall supersede and replace the existing Exhibit B in its entirety.

The attached Exhibit C shall supersede and replace the existing Exhibit C in its entirety.

This Seventh Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts and each of
such counterparts shall for all purposes be deemed to be an original; and all such
counterparts, or as many of them as the parties shall preserve undestroyed, shall
together constitute one and the same instrument.

Seventh Amendment Page 2



DocuSign Envelope ID: B353849E-AD40-4C09-BC05-61432DD652C5

Except as set forth hereof, this Seventh Amendment shall not modify or change any of
the provisions of the Agreement, as otherwise amended, and the parties to the
Agreement, as amended, are bound by its provisions, as further amended herein.

[Signatures on Following Page]

Seventh Amendment Page 3



DocuSign Envelope ID: B353849E-AD40-4C09-BC05-61432DD652C5

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have entered into this Seventh Amendment by the
respective authorized officers as set forth below to be effective on the date executed by the
COUNTY.

ATTEST: COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:
MONA MIYASATO
CLERK OF THE BOARD

By: By:
Deputy Clerk JOAN HARTMANN
Chair, Board of Supervisors
Date:
APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM: COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA, COMMUNITY
BETSY SCHAFFER, CPA SERVICES DEPARTMENT:
AUDITOR-CONTROLLER GEORGE CHAPIJIAN, DIRECTOR

DocuSigned by: DocuSigned by:
: 7 .
By:(i? - A By: (;wrgc Uwﬁlm

AYYEDOBU/ TUUATDB . OYFrBOrrFEFEYEATZ.

Deputy Auditor-Controller Department Head
APPROVED AS TO FORM: OWNER: CUYAMA VALLEY RECREATION
RACHEL VAN MULLEM DISTRICT
COUNTY COUNSEL
DocuSigned by: DocusSigned by:
By:ﬁfi&tmcm.rﬁ By:(,’r. .
Deputy County Counsel Board President

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
GREG MILLIGAN, ARM, AIC
RISK MANAGEMENT

DocuSigned by:

syl Erupry Milligan,

BC2A0ACHESA247 D

Risk Manager

Seventh Amendment Page 4



DocuSign Envelope ID: B353849E-AD40-4C09-BC05-61432DD652C5

Seventh Amendment Page 5



DocuSign Envelope ID: B353849E-AD40-4C09-BC05-61432DD652C5

Exhibit B

BUDGET

Project Name: Cuyama Valley Recreation District
Project #: 7C03CO

1. Project Budget

OWNER agrees that both Phase 1 and Phase 2 of the Project must be completed in order for the Project to
be eligible for CDBG Funds. If any part of the Project identified in Exhibit — A Scope of Work or Exhibit B —
Budget is not completed, OWNER agrees to repay to COUNTY all CDBG Funds paid to OWNER for the
Project. OWNER also agrees that the Project must be completed in accordance with the timeline in Section
2 or the Project may be deemed as ineligible for CDBG Funds.

Phase 1
COUNTY CDBG OWNER FUNDS TOTAL BUDGET
Skate Park $87,018 S0 $87,018
Total Phase 1 Budget $87,018 SO $87,018
Phase 2

OWNER agrees that no work shall begin on Phase 2 until a “Phase 2 Notice to Proceed” has been provided
by COUNTY to OWNER.

COUNTY CDBG OWNER FUNDS TOTAL BUDGET
Restroom/ Concession Building
Construction Costs $448,000 S0 $448,000
Structure Cast $128,000 SO $128,000
Project Soft Costs $93,946 $93,946
Total Phase 2 Budget $669,946 SO $669,946

The amounts in each line item may be adjusted with the approval of COUNTY HCD; provided, however, that the total contract amount
does not change and the level of environmental review completed for the Project is still applicable.

2. Timeline

OWNER agrees that COUNTY may cancel the Project and deem it ineligible for CDBG Funds if OWNER fails to
show satisfactory progress in accordance with this timeline, as determined by COUNTY, and OWNER agrees
to repay COUNTY all CDBG Funds paid to OWNER for the Project.

Milestone Completion Date
Funding Available for Project November, 2017
Receive Notice to Proceed from HCD November, 2017
Complete Work on Phase 1 — Skate Park November, 2019




DocuSign Envelope ID: B353849E-AD40-4C09-BC05-61432DD652C5

Advertise for Competitive Construction Bids on Phase 2 — Concessions and | April, 2022
Restrooms

Construction Contract Award for Phase 2 — Concessions and Restrooms May, 2022
Construction Begins on Phase 2 — Concessions and Restrooms May, 2022
Complete work on Phase 2 — Concessions and Restrooms October, 2022
Final Billing Submitted October, 2022

This timeline may be revised from time-to-time as authorized by the Director of COUNTY CSD. Revisions or project delays must be
communicated to COUNTY HCD staff. In any event the Project must be completed and all Project expenditures reimbursed with
CDBG Funds by June 30, 2023.

3. Draw Requests
Draw requests must include:

a. Expenditure Summary and Payment Request (ESPR) — County form
b. Supporting documentation (to include all check items below):

X Third-party invoices or receipts

[X] Proof of payment, such as copies of cancelled checks

X Lien Waivers

|X| Davis-Bacon Certified Payrolls, reviewed and approved by OWNER

|X| Payroll records, including timesheets delineating time worked on CDBG-eligible activities and
payroll journals showing gross pay and deductions (if salaries are included in the Project budget)



'219]0SqO 24D SWIOf Yd4ST 12410 *Wwof siy1 Jo 1aul02 1ybli-iaddn ayj uj pajou upaA buipuny ayi Jof paJojipl uaaq sby waof siy |
‘yauow uipiodal ayz Suimo|jo) yruow ay3 0 Y1oT Y3 Aq Ajyruow anp aJe sysanbal JuswAed :s309(oud [ende)

‘pua Jaxenb Suimo||o) yiuow ay3 40 Y10T Y3 Aq Ja1ienb yoea 1oy anp aJe sisanbas JuswAed :sweisSoud 221A43S 21|gNnd

aleq ainjeusis al1eq ainjeusis
9L sweN 9L sweN
1032341 anj3n2ax3 / Jop3s|ujwpy 1321ff0 |pastd / 13boubiy

'924n0s Jay1o Aue Ag pied usaq 1ou aAey pue JueJs S|yl JO SUOIIPUOD
pue asodund ay3 Joj apeW U3 dARY SIUBWISINGSIJ "UoleluaWwnoop Suluoddns ||e pamalnal aney | pue ‘913|dwod pue anJy s| Jodad Iyl 1Y) Ja1jaq pue a3pajmous| Aw Jo 1599 ay) 01 Aj1LI9 |

:uonpaIf1343)

*A1uno) ay1 03 pauinial pup papuidsal aq j(im saoupbjpg Auy quawhod [puif aya si siya fi xoq siyryoayy O

000s5729 S| - $ [oovesezT $ | 101 [
- S - $ 008708 $ 00'8T0L8 S Y4od 3310)S v 10D
00'045°TS S - $ | 009/ECy S 00976°€6 S 3507 3os 19304d [ 2]
00°000°8¢T S - S - $ 00°000'8CT S 1sb) 84njonays Z )
00°000°87Y S - S - S 00°000'8t S §150D U0112nJ3sU0) bulp|Ing U0ISSaIUO)/UI00.41S3Y T 10D
DNVIVE aoly3d SIHL SNMOaMvya 139ang
319V1IVAY NMOamMvya SNOIAIYd INVYO ALIAILLDV IN3LI 3NIT 139ang
M3N 315303y 10 1V10L V101
S3YNLIANIdXI ANV 135aNg INVHD °I
(unr-udy) yio[J (e -uer)eno [ 10" SJOAJUNOO®)ZauaWID :|lew] 675€-895-G08 :auoyd
(02a-10) z0[] (des-AnfTa0 O Jayenp 151|e1ads weudoud 3uisnoH Zauawif solJe) )L INYO4 @3L31dINOD LINENS
YiuoN

(s@21n495 2119Nnd

:poliad uodd
J0} Jauenb pue s10afoud ended Joj yruow Ja1ua) potiad 3 u

€20z ‘0€ aunr  a1eq uoneadxy ON 30eJU0)/0d W05 0oUeA@pdigzAauur Jlewy
# 13load @dH T6TH-T0E-T99 auoyd

#s1al >wcc_u_ eine uosiad yejuo)

O 3INOH @ 9€ad 1au0 3y ssauppy

paniwqgns aieq sjuswanosdw| yied aweN wesSoud

O pasinay #15anbay fa210Au] 1211151Q UOIB3IIRY A3||eA BWEAN) awen Aduady

wgqns pup ubis ‘quiid T o3 UO S[|32 papoys mo|jaA ayl Ajuo a1adwiod uayy ‘1s4if z qoi a13jdwo) :SNOILINYLSNI

aunr - Ainr
(4dS3) L1SINDIY LNIAVC ANV AYVININNS FYNLIANILX3
€C-CC0C Ad

O li9IHX3

§02590adzeY19-5008-6001-0¥AvY-36¥8€5€4 Al #dojeaus ubignoog



