DocuSign Envelope ID: B353849E-AD40-4C09-BC05-61432DD652C5

Seventh Amendment to the
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT
: AGREEMENT |
(5756,964)

Between

County of Santa Barbara

and

Cuyama Valley Recreation District

Park Improvements
Community Development Block Grant

Federal Assistance Listing Number 14.218



DocuSign Envelope ID: B353849E-AD40-4C09-BC05-61432DD652C5

Seventh Amendment
To the
Community Development Block Grant Agreement For
Cuyama Valley Recreation District Park Improvements
Between
County of Santa Barbara (COUNTY)
And
Cuyama Valley Recreation District (OWNER)

Recitals

WHEREAS:

1. The COUNTY has received funds from the United States Department of Housing
and Urban Development ("HUD") pursuant to the Community Development
Block Grant program under Title | of the Housing and Community Development
Act of 1974, as amended (HCD Act), Public Law 93-383 (42 U.S.C., §§ 5301 et
seq.); and the regulations promulgated thereunder (24 CFR Part 570)
(“Regulations”), for the purpose of supporting community development activities
that benefit low- and moderate-income persons; and

2. On July 11, 2017, the County Board of Supervisors adopted and approved
submittal to HUD the Santa Barbara County CDBG Urban County FY 2017-2018
Action Plan which committed CDBG funding in the amount of Three Hundred and
Forty-One Thousand Hundred Dollars ($341,000), for the Cuyama Valley
Recreation District Park Improvements (PROJECT) located in New Cuyama,
California; and

3. On November 14, 2017, the parties entered into an AGREEMENT to carry out the
PROJECT; and

4. On September 27, 2018, the parties entered into a First Amendment to extend
the term of the AGREEMENT to March 30, 2019; and

5. On March 19, 2019, the parties entered into a Second Amendment to extend the
term of the AGREEMENT to March 30, 2020; and

Seventh Amendment Page 1



DocuSign Envelope ID: B353849E-AD40-4C09-BC05-61432DD652C5

10.

11.

In November 2019, Phase 1 of the PROJECT that included installation of a skate
park was completed at the cost of $87,018, leaving a balance of $253,982 for
Phase 2 of the PROJECT that includes development of a concession stand and
restrooms for the ball fields; and

On March 24, 2020, the parties entered into a Third Amendment to extend the
term of the AGREEMENT to March 31, 2021; and

On May 5, 2020, the parties entered into a Fourth Amendment to provide
additional funding for the PROJECT in the amount of $58,485, for a total funding
for the PROJECT in an amount not to exceed $399,485, leaving a balance of
$312,467 in CDBG funds for Phase 2 of the PROJECT; and

On March 29, 2021, the parties entered into a Fifth Amendment to extend the
term of the AGREEMENT to September 30, 2021; and

On June 15, 2021, the parties entered into a Sixth Amendment to provide
additional funding for the PROJECT in the amount of $100,000, for a total
funding for the PROJECT in an amount not to exceed $499,485, leaving a balance
of $412,467 for Phase 2 of the PROJECT, and to extend the term of the
AGREEMENT to June 30, 2022; and

The PROJECT is underway and, due to increased costs of construction and
additional PROJECT technical requirements identified during the plan review
process, additional CDBG Funds and time are necessary to complete the
PROJECT.

NOW THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed by COUNTY and OWNER to amend Section If of
the AGREEMENT, TERM, to end on June 30, 2023.

NOW THEREFORE, be it further agreed by COUNTY AND OWNER to amend the
AGREEMENT to increase the COUNTY Grant by $257,479 for a total COUNTY Grant not
to exceed $756,964 (of which $669,946 shall be for Phase 2).

The attached Exhibit B shall supersede and replace the existing Exhibit B in its entirety.

The attached Exhibit C shall supersede and replace the existing Exhibit C in its entirety.

This Seventh Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts and each of
such counterparts shall for all purposes be deemed to be an original; and all such
counterparts, or as many of them as the parties shall preserve undestroyed, shall
together constitute one and the same instrument.

Seventh Amendment Page 2



DocuSign Envelope ID: B353849E-AD40-4C09-BC05-61432DD652C5

Except as set forth hereof, this Seventh Amendment shall not modify or change any of
the provisions of the Agreement, as otherwise amended, and the parties to the
Agreement, as amended, are bound by its provisions, as further amended herein.

[Signatures on Following Page]

Seventh Amendment Page 3



DocuSign Envelope 1D: B353849E-AD40-4C09-BC05-61432DD652C5

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have entered into this Seventh Amendment by the
respective authorized officers as set forth below to be effective on the date executed by the
COUNTY.
ATTEST: COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:
MONA MIYASATO

CLERK OF THE BOARD

°Y; A \\R—\QQ/ (5\\2,\()‘_&/@( N By: mw \X furven—

Deputy Clerk ‘ ) JOAN HARTMANN
Chair, Board of Supervisors

Date: g - 3”3 2 2.

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA, COMMUNITY
SERVICES DEPARTMENT:
GEORGE CHAPJIAN, DIRECTOR

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:
BETSY SCHAFFER, CPA
AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

DocuSigned by:

DocuSigned by:
By < & By: (— Cury. Uwﬂlm

ATYELQDUT TUWRRLTT DOFFCrTyY

Deputy Auditor-Controller Department Head

APPROVED AS TO FORM: OWNER: CUYAMA VALLEY RECREATION
RACHEL VAN MULLEM DISTRICT
COUNTY COUNSEL

DocuSigned by; DocuSigned l/)y: )

Mike Muor 8 %/‘W\
2STCCEB4ES Y17 Y- ¥ PhAD
Deputy County Counsel Board President

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
GREG MILLIGAN, ARM, AIC
RISK MANAGEMENT

By: [AQW M‘wﬁ‘“’“

BEMOACHE R 24TET

Risk Manager

Seventh Amendment

Page 4



DocuSign Envelope ID: B353849E-AD40-4C08-BC05-61432DD652C5

Seventh Amendment Page 5



DocuSign Envelope ID: B353849E-AD40-4C09-BC05-614320D652C5

Exhibit B

BUDGET

Project Name: Cuyama Valley Recreation District
Project #: 7C03CO

1. Project Budget

OWNER agrees that both Phase 1 and Phase 2 of the Project must be completed in order for the Project to
be eligible for CDBG Funds. If any part of the Project identified in Exhibit — A Scope of Work or Exhibit B -
Budget is not completed, OWNER agrees to repay to COUNTY all CDBG Funds paid to OWNER for the
Project. OWNER also agrees that the Project must be completed in accordance with the timeline in Section
2 or the Project may be deemed as ineligible for CDBG Funds.

Phase 1
COUNTY CDBG OWNER FUNDS TOTAL BUDGET
Skate Park $87,018 50 $87,018
Total Phase 1 Budget $87,018 S0 $87,018
Phase 2

OWNER agrees that no work shall begin on Phase 2 until a “Phase 2 Notice to Proceed” has been provided
by COUNTY to OWNER.

COUNTY CDBG OWNER FUNDS TOTAL BUDGET
Restroom/ Concession Building
Construction Costs $448,000 S0 $448,000
Structure Cast $128,000 ] $128,000
Project Soft Costs $93,946 $93,946
Total Phase 2 Budget $669,946 o] $669,946

The amounts in each line item may be adjusted with the approval of COUNTY HCD; provided, however, that the total contract amount
does not change and the level of environmental review completed for the Project is still applicable.

2. Timeline
OWNER agrees that COUNTY may cancel the Project and deem it ineligible for CDBG Funds if OWNER fails to
show satisfactory progress in accordance with this timeline, as determined by COUNTY, and OWNER agrees

to repay COUNTY all CDBG Funds paid to OWNER for the Project.

Milestone Completion Date
Funding Available for Project November, 2017
Receive Notice to Proceed from HCD November, 2017
Complete Work on Phase 1 — Skate Park November, 2019




DocuSign Envelope ID: B353849E-AD40-4C09-BC05-61432DD652C5

Advertise for Competitive Construction Bids on Phase 2 — Concessions and April, 2022
Restrooms

Construction Contract Award for Phase 2 — Concessions and Restrooms May, 2022
Construction Begins on Phase 2 — Concessions and Restrooms May, 2022
Complete work on Phase 2 — Concessions and Restrooms October, 2022

Final Billing Submitted

October, 2022

This timeline may be revised from time-to-time as authorized by the Director of COUNTY CSD. Revisions or project delays must be
communicated to COUNTY HCD staff. in any event the Project must be completed and all Project expenditures reimbursed with

CDBG Funds by June 30, 2023.
3. Draw Requests

Draw requests must include:

a. Expenditure Summary and Payment Request (ESPR) — County form

b. Supporting documentation (to include all check items below):

E} Third-party invoices or receipts
[Z Proof of payment, such as copies of cancelled checks
|Z Lien Waivers

X Davis-Bacon Certified Payrolls, reviewed and approved by OWNER
X Payroll records, including timesheets delineating time worked on CDBG-eligible activities and
payroll journals showing gross pay and deductions (if salaries are included in the Project budget)




'813j05q0 540 SWOf Yd§T 13410 Wof SIy3 Jo Jauios ybii-saddn 343 ut pajou 43k Buipunf ay3 10f paiojip} uaaq soy wiof siyt
"puow Juntodas 3y3 BumO|os YILoWw aY) JO YI0T Byl Aq Aauows anp aue sysanbau Juswheq s1o8fold jeuded
"pua Jantenb Buimojjo) yiuows 3y Jo YIDT ay3 Ag Jauenb yoea Joj anp aJe sysenbai JuswAed :sweiBo.d a3paas 2)jqnd

a1eq aineudis ajeq aineudis
|l aweN aptL sweN
4033311 3A1INIAXT / 1010 3SIUILDY 1331ff0 (03514 / 1360UDIN

"32.nos Jayio Aue Aq pred ueaq jou aney pue Juels sy Jo SUOHpUOI
pue asodind ay3 Joj apewl uaaq saey Suswasingsig "uonejuswinaop Surtioddns jje pamainal aney | pue 'aajdwod pue anJy st wodas sIy3 Jeyl Jalaq pue a8pajmoun| Aw Jo 3saq a3 03 Ajndas |

SuopDIf1343)

"Auno) ay3 03 pauinial pu papuiasal 3q fim saaujoq Auy Juawdod [puif ayl s1 siy1 i xoq siy1 yoayy O

oooLsrzs $f - $looveeszT S| Lol )
- $ T s Oﬁwﬂoﬂw $ 1 00'810'L8 - o4 2oy ¥ 10D
000451S § - $ - 00'9LETY $ - 00'9v6€6 s ;&Mou os 13fosq £ 903
00°000'82T § - S - $ -.00°000'827 - 8 ; SN 388D 2imanns Z10
000008yt S - S - S 000008y S $150) U0NINSUOT BUlplINg UGISSIIU0D /W05y I o)
FONVIVE Q0IY3d SiHL SNMOGMYH] 1390n8
TOVIVAY NMOOMmvEa SNOIA3Yd ANYYD ALIALLDY W3l 3NN L39ans
MIN 3153n03Y 40 Wi01 WVLOL
STUNLIONIAXI ANV 13950N1A INVHD |
(unr-idv} paD[] Lew-ueeno [ 10" (S[OAUTODIZaUB NG [jlew] 6TSE-895-508 TaUOYd
(Pag-wvolzao (des-Anfltuo O Jayend 1syedads weaBold 3uisnoy 23UBtIF SOMED )1 WHO4 QI1T1dNDD LINEGNS
tuoy
{saanuas o1jgnd ‘polag uoda
oy hwtm:c pue s1aafoid [eydea Joj Yuow 1a3us) ‘porad H
£207 ‘0£ 3unf  a3eq uolendxy -  oN PERU0I/Od itews
#9foid QOH Z6TH-10E-199 auoyd
#sial Asuuid einet  uosiad oejuo)
O JIWOH @ 984D PUoPBY) ssalppy
paniwgns ajeq siuswWanoidw| yied  swep weidosd
0O pasinay # 153nbay/as10au) o o © wsiguoneanay Asjjep eweAny  awep AousSy

wiqns pup ubis uiid T qo} UO S[{27 papoys MOJ134 ay3 Ajuo 331dwios uayy Isiif Z qo3 3331dwo) :SNOILINYISNI

aunf - Ajnf
mN - NNON >n_ (4ds3) 1s3nD3Y INIWAVd ANV AYYINIANS FHNLIANIIX3

J lIgIHX3

§0¢590azey19-5008-6001-0¥Qv-3678£56E 1| 2dojaauz ubignoog



