DocuSign Envelope ID: 62E3852C-4C01-4F54-B3DF-16A8041851E1

Eighth Amendment to the
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT
AGREEMENT
(5870,585)

Between

County of Santa Barbara

and

Cuyama Valley Recreation District

Park Improvements
Community Development Block Grant

Federal Assistance Listing Number 14.218



DocuSign Envelope ID: 62E3852C-4C01-4F54-B3DF-16A8041851E1

Eighth Amendment
To the
Community Development Block Grant Agreement For
Cuyama Valley Recreation District Park Improvements
Between
County of Santa Barbara (COUNTY)
And
Cuyama Valley Recreation District (OWNER)

Recitals

WHEREAS:

1. The COUNTY has received funds from the United States Department of Housing
and Urban Development ("HUD") pursuant to the Community Development
Block Grant program under Title | of the Housing and Community Development
Act of 1974, as amended (“HCD Act”), Public Law 93-383 (42 U.S.C., §§ 5301 et .
seq.); and the regulations promulgated thereunder {24 CFR Part 570)
(“Regulations”), for the purpose of supporting community development activities
that benefit low- and moderate-income persons; and

2. On lJuly 11, 2017, the County Board of Supervisors adopted and approved
submittal to HUD the Santa Barbara County CDBG Urban County FY 2017-2018
Action Plan which committed CDBG funding in the amount of Three Hundred and
Forty-One Thousand Hundred Dollars ($341,000), for the Cuyama Valley
Recreation District Park Improvements (“PROJECT”) located in New Cuyama,
California; and

3. On November 14, 2017, the parties entered into an AGREEMENT to carry out the
PROJECT; and

4, On September 27, 2018, the parties entered into a First Amendment to extend
the term of the AGREEMENT to March 30, 2019; and

5. On March 19, 2019, the parties entered into a Second Amendment to extend the
term of the AGREEMENT to March 30, 2020; and

ATy Dl Armanciimm e b Omeres
CVRD: Eighth Amendmeant Fage i



DocusSign Envelope ID: 62E3852C-4C01-4F54-B3DF-16A8041851E1

DY Bigh
LV DR

10.

11.

12.

In November 2019, Phase 1 of the PROJECT that included installation of a skate
park was completed at the cost of $87,018, leaving a balance of $253,982 for
Phase 2 of the PROJECT that includes development of a concession stand and
restrooms for the ball fields; and

On March 24, 2020, the parties entered into a Third Amendment to extend the
term of the AGREEMENT to March 31, 2021; and

On May 5, 2020, the parties entered into a Fourth Amendment to provide
additional funding for the PROJECT ing,, the amount of $58,485, for a total funding
for the PROJECT in an amount not to exceed $399,485, leaving a balance of
$312,467 in CDBG funds for Phase 2 of the PROJECT; and

On March 29, 2021, the parties entered into a Fifth Amendment to extend the
term of the AGREEMENT to September 30, 2021; and

On June 15, 2021, the parties entered into a Sixth Amendment to provide
additional funding for the PROJECT in the amount of $100,000, for a total
funding for the PROJECT in an amount not to exceed $499,485, leaving a balance
of $412,467 for Phase 2 of the PROJECT, and to extend the term of the
AGREEMENT to June 30, 2022; and

On May 3, 2022, the parties entered into a Seventh Amendment to provide
additional funding for the PROJECT in the amount of $257,479 for a total funding
for the PROJECT in an amount not to exceed $756,964, leaving a balance of
$669,946 for Phase 2 of the PROJECT, and to extend the term of the AGREEMENT
to June 30, 2023; and

The PROJECT is underway and, due to increased costs of construction and
additional PROJECT technical requirements identified during the construction
process, additional CDBG Funds and time are necessary to complete the
PROJECT.

NOW THEREFORE, COUNTY and OWNER hereby agree to amend the AGREEMENT as
follows:

i

1.

2.

The amount of the COUNTY Grant is increased by $113,621, for a total COUNTY
Grant amount not to exceed $870,585 (of which $783,567 shall be allocated to
Phase 2).

The attached Exhibit B shall supersede and replace the existing Exhibit B to the
AGREEMENT in its entirety.

Sl A e ey g g g b e 3
L0 ATIENOment Fage 4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 62E3852C-4C01-4F54-B3DF-16A8041851E1

3. The attached Exhibit C shall supersede and replace the existing Exhibit C to the
AGREEMENT in its entirety.

This Eighth Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts and each of
such counterparts shall for all purposes be deemed to be an original; and all such
counterparts, or as many of them as the parties shall preserve undestroyed, shall
together constitute one and the same instrument.

Except as set forth above, this Eighth Amendment shall not modify or change any of the
provisions of the AGREEMENT, which AGREEMENT shall continue in full force and effect,

and the parties hereto and to the AGREEMENT continue to be bound by its provisions,
as further amended herein.

[Signatures on Following Page]

U2 0L S DR oS P N SN SRR Dhmvesey
CYRD: Elgnth Amendment Page 3



DocuSign Envelope ID: 62£3852C-4C01-4F54-B3DF-16A8041851E1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have entered into this Eighth Amendment by
their respective authorized officers, as set forth below, to be effective as of the date executed
by all parties hereto.

ATTEST: COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:

MONA MIYASATO
CLERK OF THE BOARD

e le Mabuona o Moo Wole—x

Deputy Clerk JOAN HARTMANN
Chwir, Board of Supervisors

Date: /0 —/ % ~2.2_

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM: COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA, COMMUNITY
BETSY SCHAFFER, CPA SERVICES DEPARTMENT:
AUDITOR-CONTROLLER GEORGE CHAPIJIAN, DIRECTOR

DocuSigned by: DocuSigned by:
{ Keburt Cus . l Vgt, Umﬁmm
ngg/no:’u\cnnan: - By BEPFErEIsITY,

Deputy Auditor-Controller Department Head

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
RACHEL VAN MULLEM
COUNTY COUNSEL

DocuSigned by:
EW Widuman.

SEAB408220824458

Deputy County Counsel

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
GREG MILLIGAN, ARM, AIC
RISK MANAGEMENT

By: (ém)o MxeQowu

EOHACHERZATE

Risk Manager




DocuSign Envelope ID: 62E3852C-4C01-4F54-B3DF-16A8041851E1

CONTRACTOR:
CUYAMA VALLEY RECREATION DISTRICT

DocuSigned by:

C/;/,K,/
N~

Laura Finney
Board President

AooEoang,

V1> S i S P A S S IS e O
CVYRD: Eigntn Amendment Page 5



DocuSign Envelope ID: 62E3852C-4C01-4F54-B3DF-16A8041851E1

Exhibit B

BUDGET

Project Name: Cuyama Valley Recreation District
Project #: 7C03CO

1. Project Budget

OWNER agrees that both Phase 1 and Phase 2 of the Project must be completed in order for the Project to
be eligible for CDBG Funds. If any part of the Project identified in Exhibit — A Scope of Work or Exhibit B -
Budget is not completed, OWNER agrees to repay to COUNTY all CDBG Funds paid to OWNER for the
Project. OWNER also agrees that the Project must be completed in accordance with the timeline in Section
2 or the Project may be deemed as ineligible for CDBG Funds.

Phase 1
COUNTY CDBG OWNER FUNDS TOTAL BUDGET
Skate Park $87,018 ) $0 $87,018
Total Phase 1 Budget 587,018 ] $87,018
Phase 2

Construction work has begun per County Authority and Notice to Proceed

COUNTY CDBG OWNER FUNDS TOTAL BUDGET
Site work and infrastructure $519,765 SO $519,765
Structure Cast — modular unit $133,500 S0 $133,500
Project Soft Costs $130,302 S0 $130,302
Total Phase 2 Budget $783,567 $0 $783,567

The amounts in each line item may be adjusted with the approval of COUNTY HCD; provided, however, that the total contract amount
does not change and the level of environmental review completed for the Project is still applicable.

2. Timeline

OWNER agrees that COUNTY may cancel the Project and deem it ineligible for CDBG Funds if OWNER fails to
show satisfactory progress in accordance with this timeline, as determined by COUNTY, and OWNER agrees
to repay COUNTY all CDBG Funds paid to OWNER for the Project.

Milestone Completion Date
Funding Available for Project ‘ November, 2017
Receive Notice to Proceed from HCD November, 2017
Complete Work on Phase 1 — Skate Park November, 2019
Advertise for Competitive Construction Bids on Phase 2 — Concessions and | April, 2022
Restrooms

Construction Contract Award for Phase 2 — Concessions and Restrooms May, 2022
Construction Begins on Phase 2 — Concessions and Restrooms May, 2022




DocuSign Envelope ID: 62E3852C-4C01-4F54-B3DF-16A8041851E1

Complete work on Phase 2 — Concessions and Restrooms

October, 2022

Final Billing Submitted

October, 2022

This timeline may be revised from time-to-time as authorized by the Director of COUNTY CSD. Revisions or project delays must be
communicated to COUNTY HCD staff. In any event the Project must be completed and all Project expenditures reimbursed with

CDBG Funds by June 30, 2023.
3. Draw Requests

Draw requests must include:

a. Expenditure Summary and Payment Request {(ESPR) — County form

b. Supporting documentation (to include all check items below):

& Third-party invoices or receipts

X Proof of payment, such as copies of cancelled checks

Lien Waivers

Davis-Bacon Certified Payrolls, reviewed and approved by OWNER
[Z] Payroll records, including timesheets delineating time worked on CDBG-eligible activities and
payroll journals showing gross pay and deductions (if salaries are included in the Project budget)




'3}3J05q0 340 SWIOf YdST 13410 “wiof sy Jo 1aui0d 3ybri-1addn ay3 ul pajou 1paA Buipunf ay) 1of pasoyny uaag soy wiof siy |
“yiuow Sunsodal 3yl BuIMo)|o YILOW BY3 4O YIPT 33 Ag Ajyjuow anp aJe sjsanbal JuswAhed :spafold jender
"pua 1alenb Bupmoljo) Yiuow ayl Jo YI0T syl Aq Jauenb yaea Joj anp aue sisanbal juawiAeg :swelSosd 321A48S JjGnd

a1eq ainieudig 3jeq aimeudis
Sl awey BjuL awieN
4033341 3A1IN23XF [ I0IDASIUILPY . 13310 jp3std / 1aBounyy

*82.nos Jay1o Aue Aq pied uaaq 10U ARy pue Jue:d syl JO SUOHIPUOD
pue asodind ay3 10§ 3PELL UBSY dABY SIUBLIBSINGSIQ "UOHEIUAWNIOP Bunioddns jje pamalaa) aaey | pue ‘a1ajdwiod pue anj st L0das SIY3 18y} Ja113q Pu aSpamouy AW JO 153G BY3 0} AjiLIaa |

:uopDLIIIIA)
"Auno) ay3 01 pauinial pub papuidsal aq Jjim sasupjog Auy wawAod jpuif ayl s1 syl fi xoq syl yoayy O

oozosess s - s foosros s I ]
- $ - % oosro'se § oo'BlO8 S ; e e L . Apdawys. b I0)
00TOEDETS . - $ _ Oozogoer  $ ; o ‘ L : . 51500 Yos 193f0id £ 303
00'00SEETS - $ - ¢ 000OSEEL S . ‘ 3sD) 2unON4IS  Z 983
00°592'61S $ - S - S - 00'S94'6TS $ 51503 40RINNSUOD BUIp|INg UOISSIIUOD /UI00IISY I 0D
INVIVE Aol¥3d SIHL | SNMOQMYYG 13sans
FHEVUVAY NMOOMVHa SNOIAIYd AINVED ALINLLDY Wil 3NN 139ang
MIN Q3153IND3IY 30 1VL0L IVLOL

STUNLIONTdXT GNV 13D0NE INVHD )

{unf-udy) y N0 [ew-uvergad [

70" GSjORIUNOO@ZoUsiUID flew3 675€-895-508 :au0yd

{20 - po) zADL] (das- A tap O iauenp 1sijeidads wesdold BuisnoH ZaudWif S0[IE) )1 NHO4 Q3L TdINO)D LINENS
; ; YIuo
(sa31aas ognd
o4 J_wrmzu pue s1afoud jeyded Joy :EQE,EE& ‘Poliad Hoday o ) o

€207 ‘0E sunr  ajeq uonesdxy ON 1eJ43U0)/0d W03 GoUeAmIpaIgeAaull jlews
oo # 13fodd AIH Z6TY-10£-199 auoyd
9TL # SIal Aauui4 einel  UOSiad PLIUOT
O JANOH @ 9800 3U0 34D SSIPpY
peniuwiqns aleq sjuawancudwi yied  awen wesSold
O pasinay # 159nbay/asioAu| o o " 1ugsig uonesay Asjjes euseAny  awep Asualy

wiqns pup ubis Jutid T D3 UO S[]ad Pappys mojjak ayl Ajuo azaduwiod uayl Isiif z qol 313jdwWo) :SNOILINYLSNI

aunf - Ajng
HdS3) 1SINDIY INFJNAVYC ANV AUHVINIAINS FHNLIANIdXT
€7 - 2207 Ad (4ds3) 153ND

O lIgiHX3

131581 ¥08V9L-40E9-¥S4¥-100p-0258€329 ‘(I edojpauz ubignoog



